COV-ECGNET: COVID-19 detection using ECG trace images with
deep convolutional neural network.
Tawsifur Rahman1, Alex Akinbi2, Muhammad E. H. Chowdhury1*, Tarik A. Rashid3, Abdulkadir
Şengür4, Amith Khandakar1, Khandaker Reajul Islam1, Aras M. Ismael5*
1Department of Electrical Engineering, Qatar University, Doha-2713, Qatar
2School of Computer Science and Mathematics, Liverpool John Moores University, United Kingdom
3Computer Science and Engineering Department, School of Science and Engineering, University of Kurdistan Hewler, Erbil, KRG, Iraq.
4Firat University, Technology Faculty, Electrical-Electronics Engineering Department, Elazig, Turkey

healthcare problems like this one. This state-of-the-art performance can be a very useful and fast
diagnostic tool, which can save a significant number of people who died every year due to delayed
or improper diagnosis.
References
[1] S. Christodoulidis, M. Anthimopoulos, L. Ebner, A. Christe, S. Mougiakakou,
Multisource Transfer Learning with Convolutional Neural Networks for Lung Pattern
Analysis, IEEE J. Biomed. Heal. Informatics. (2017). doi:10.1109/JBHI.2016.2636929.
[2] H. Yang, S. Mei, K. Song, B. Tao, Z. Yin, Transfer-Learning-Based Online Mura Defect
Classification, IEEE Trans. Semicond. Manuf. (2018). doi:10.1109/TSM.2017.2777499.
[3] S. Akçay, M.E. Kundegorski, M. Devereux, T.P. Breckon, Transfer learning using
convolutional neural networks for object classification within X-ray baggage security
imagery, in: Proc. - Int. Conf. Image Process. ICIP, 2016.
doi:10.1109/ICIP.2016.7532519.
[4] N. Tajbakhsh, J.Y. Shin, S.R. Gurudu, R.T. Hurst, C.B. Kendall, M.B. Gotway, J. Liang,
Convolutional Neural Networks for Medical Image Analysis: Full Training or Fine
Tuning?, IEEE Trans. Med. Imaging. (2016). doi:10.1109/TMI.2016.2535302.
[5] S.J.P. and Q. Yang, “A Survey on Transfer Learning,” Knowledge and Data Engineering,
IEEE Trans. (2010).
[6] CV-Tricks.com, ResNet, AlexNet, VGGNet, Inception: Understanding various
architectures of Convolutional Networks, (2021). https://cv-tricks.com/cnn/understand-
resnet-alexnet-vgg-inception/ (accessed May 16, 2021).
[7] M. Dahmani, M.E.H. Chowdhury, A. Khandakar, T. Rahman, K. Al-Jayyousi, A. Hefny,
S. Kiranyaz, An intelligent and low-cost eye-tracking system for motorized wheelchair
control, Sensors (Switzerland). (2020). doi:10.3390/s20143936.
[8] Y. Qiblawey, A. Tahir, M.E.H. Chowdhury, A. Khandakar, S. Kiranyaz, T. Rahman, N.
Ibtehaz, S. Mahmud, S. Al-Madeed, F. Musharavati, Detection and severity classification
of COVID-19 in CT images using deep learning, ArXiv Prepr. ArXiv2102.07726. (2021).
[9] A. Degerli, M. Ahishali, M. Yamac, S. Kiranyaz, M.E.H. Chowdhury, K. Hameed, T.
Hamid, R. Mazhar, M. Gabbouj, COVID-19 infection map generation and detection from
chest x-ray images, ArXiv. (2020). doi:10.1007/s13755-021-00146-8.
[10] E. Kesim, Z. Dokur, T. Olmez, X-ray chest image classification by a small-sized
convolutional neural network, in: 2019 Sci. Meet. Electr. Biomed. Eng. Comput. Sci.
EBBT 2019, 2019. doi:10.1109/EBBT.2019.8742050.
[11] C. Liu, Y. Cao, M. Alcantara, B. Liu, M. Brunette, J. Peinado, W. Curioso, TX-CNN:
Detecting tuberculosis in chest X-ray images using convolutional neural network, in: Proc.
- Int. Conf. Image Process. ICIP, 2018. doi:10.1109/ICIP.2017.8296695.
[12] T. Rahman, A. Khandakar, M.A. Kadir, K.R. Islam, K.F. Islam, R. Mazhar, T. Hamid,
M.T. Islam, S. Kashem, Z. Bin Mahbub, M.A. Ayari, M.E.H. Chowdhury, Reliable
tuberculosis detection using chest X-ray with deep learning, segmentation and
visualization, IEEE Access. (2020). doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3031384.
[13] M.E.H. Chowdhury, T. Rahman, A. Khandakar, R. Mazhar, M.A. Kadir, Z. Bin Mahbub,
K.R. Islam, M.S. Khan, A. Iqbal, N. Al Emadi, M.B.I. Reaz, M.T. Islam, Can AI Help in
Screening Viral and COVID-19 Pneumonia?, IEEE Access. (2020).
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010287.

practicing radiologists, PLoS Med. (2018). doi:10.1371/journal.pmed.1002686.
[18] X. Li, L. Shen, X. Xie, S. Huang, Z. Xie, X. Hong, J. Yu, Multi-resolution convolutional
networks for chest X-ray radiograph based lung nodule detection, Artif. Intell. Med.
(2020). doi:10.1016/j.artmed.2019.101744.
[19] A. Bhandary, G.A. Prabhu, V. Rajinikanth, K.P. Thanaraj, S.C. Satapathy, D.E. Robbins,
C. Shasky, Y.D. Zhang, J.M.R.S. Tavares, N.S.M. Raja, Deep-learning framework to
detect lung abnormality – A study with chest X-Ray and lung CT scan images, Pattern
Recognit. Lett. (2020). doi:10.1016/j.patrec.2019.11.013.
[20] M. Uçar, E. Uçar, Computer-Aided Detection of Lung Nodules in Chest X-Rays using
Deep Convolutional Neural Networks, Sak. Univ. J. Comput. Inf. Sci. (2019).
doi:10.35377/saucis.02.01.538249.
[21] A.M. Ismael, A. Şengür, Deep learning approaches for COVID-19 detection based on
chest X-ray images, Expert Syst. Appl. (2021). doi:10.1016/j.eswa.2020.114054.
[22] Y. LeCun, K. Kavukcuoglu, C. Farabet, Convolutional networks and applications in
vision, in: ISCAS 2010 - 2010 IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst. Nano-Bio Circuit Fabr.
Syst., 2010. doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537907.
[23] D. Smilkov, N. Thorat, B. Kim, F. Viégas, M. Wattenberg, SmoothGrad: Removing noise
by adding noise, ArXiv. (2017).
[24] R.R. Selvaraju, M. Cogswell, A. Das, R. Vedantam, D. Parikh, D. Batra, Grad-CAM:
Visual Explanations from Deep Networks via Gradient-Based Localization, Int. J.

COVID-19 based on an analysis of data of 150 patients from Wuhan, China, Intensive
Care Med. (2020). doi:10.1007/s00134-020-05991-x.
[27] T.R. Nabil Ibtehaz, Muhammad E. H. Chowdhury, Amith Khandakar, Serkan Kiranyaz,
M. Sohel Rahman, Anas Tahir, Yazan Qiblawey, EDITH :ECG biometrics aided by Deep
learning for reliable Individual auTHentication, ArXiv.Org. (2021).
[28] M.G. Muhammad Uzair Zahid, Serkan Kiranyaz, Turker Ince, Ozer Can Devecioglu,
Muhammad E. H. Chowdhury, Amith Khandakar, Anas Tahir, Robust R-Peak Detection
in Low-Quality Holter ECGs using 1D Convolutional Neural Network, ArXiv.Org.
(2020). https://arxiv.org/abs/2101.01666.
[29] N. Du, Q. Cao, L. Yu, N. Liu, E. Zhong, Z. Liu, Y. Shen, K. Chen, FM-ECG: A fine-
grained multi-label framework for ECG image classification, Inf. Sci. (Ny). (2021).
doi:10.1016/j.ins.2020.10.014.
[30] G. Huang, Z. Liu, L. Van Der Maaten, K.Q. Weinberger, Densely connected
convolutional networks, in: Proc. - 30th IEEE Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognition,
CVPR 2017, 2017. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2017.243.
[31] C. Szegedy, V. Vanhoucke, S. Ioffe, J. Shlens, Z. Wojna, Rethinking the Inception
Architecture for Computer Vision, in: Proc. IEEE Comput. Soc. Conf. Comput. Vis.
Pattern Recognit., 2016. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.308.
[32] M. Sandler, A. Howard, M. Zhu, A. Zhmoginov, L.C. Chen, MobileNetV2: Inverted
Residuals and Linear Bottlenecks, in: Proc. IEEE Comput. Soc. Conf. Comput. Vis.
Pattern Recognit., 2018. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2018.00474.
[33] D.A. Morrow, Myocardial Infarction: A Companion to Braunwald’s Heart Disease, 2016.
[34] A.H. Khan, M. Hussain, M.K. Malik, ECG Images dataset of Cardiac and COVID-19
Patients, Data Br. (2021). doi:10.1016/j.dib.2021.106762.
[35] T. Rahman, A. Khandakar, Y. Qiblawey, A. Tahir, S. Kiranyaz, S. Bin Abul Kashem,